

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

GREEN PARTY OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.* :
 :
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 :
 v. :
 :
 :
 JEFFREY GARFIELD, *et al.*, : CASE NO. 3:06-cv-1030 (SRU)
 : (Consolidated with 06-cv-1360)
 :
 Defendants, :
 :
 :
 AUDREY BLONDIN, *et al.*, :
 :
 :
 Intervenor-Defendants. :

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Mark J. Lopez
Lewis, Clifton & Nikolaidis, P.C.
275 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2300
New York, New York 10001-6708
Tel: (212) 419-1512
mlopez@lcnlaw.com

David J. McGuire
American Civil Liberties Union of
Connecticut Foundation
32 Grand Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06106
Tel: (860) 247-9823
dmcguire@acluct.org

Mark Ladov
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th floor
New York City, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 519-7896
mladov@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. After <i>Davis</i> , Matching Fund Provisions are no Longer Permissible because they Unconstitutionally Burden the First Amendment Rights of Candidates, Political Parties, and Independent Groups	3
II. The Matching Fund Provisions are not Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling State Interest.....	12
A. The State does not have a Legitimate Interest to Justify the Payment of Matching Funds to Counter Speech Intended to Defeat Publicly Financed Candidates	12
B. The Matching Fund Provisions are not Narrowly Tailored	16
III. Plaintiffs Face the Requisite Injury from the Operation of the Matching Fund Provision to Establish Article III Standing	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)*passim*

Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices,
205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....4, 8, 14, 16

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
No. 07-320, 2008 WL 2520527 (June 26, 2008).....*passim*

Day v. Holahan, 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994)4, 7, 8

Gable v. Patton,
142 F3d 940 (6th Cir 1998) 8

Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield,
537 F. Supp. 2d 359 (D. Conn. 2008).....*passim*

McComish v. Brewer,
No. CV-08-1550-PHX-ROS (D. Ariz. 2008) 4

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 5

Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez,
101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996)4, 8, 16

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 22

Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-7053, 8, 9

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-7137, 8, 9
